NOTICE OF PUBLICATION BY POSTING SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 169 AMENDED UTILITY ORDINANCE

Please take notice that the second reading to amend Ordinance No. 169, Utility Ordinance, was made at the regular meeting of the Superior Charter Township Board of Trustees on February 18, 2020 at the Superior Charter Township Hall located at 3040 N. Prospect Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48198. The amendment to the Ordinance was subsequently adopted at the meeting. Amendment to Section 169-85 makes it unlawful to discharge to the waters of the state within or through the Township, or in any area under the jurisdiction of such Township and/or to the sewage works, sewage lines and appurtenances owned by private parties or other entities, private and/or municipal, any wastewater except as provided by an NPDES permit and/or as authorized by the Township and the YCUA in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance. Sewage lines, equipment and appurtenances, not owned by or under the control of the Township, to serve areas outside of the Township, are prohibited in the Township and in all road rights-of-way within the Township unless: (a) a public health emergency exists and (b) the proposed connection, sewer line and appurtenances is the only feasible way to avert the public health emergency and (c) the parties have executed an agreement setting forth the terms of use, fees, limitations and other pertinent issues. Any and all entities or persons seeking permission to place sewage lines, equipment and appurtenances not owned by or under the control of the Township, in a road right-of-way within the Township, must: (1) Submit an application to the Township Board. The application must detail the basis for the applicant's claim that utilizing the road rights-of-way within the Township meets the standards set forth above. (2) Deposit funds into an escrow account with the Township an amount equal to the requirements set forth in the Township's engineering standards, unless a different amount is deemed appropriate and reasonable by the Township Board.

Publication of the Ordinance amendment was made by posting in the Office of the Clerk, 3040 N. Prospect, Ypsilanti, 48198, in the Ann Arbor News (a newspaper circulation within the Township) and on the Township website – www.superior-twp.org – pursuant to Section 8 of the Charter Township Act, being MCL 42.8, 3(b).

Lynette Findley, Clerk, Superior Charter Township, 3040 N. Prospect, Ypsilanti, MI 48198, 734-482-6099, <u>lynettefindley@superior-twp.org</u>